
ORIGINAL
-
--=:. AT&T--

Joan Marsh
Director
AT&T Federal Government Affairs EX PARTe OR LATE FILED

November 23, 1999

Suite 1000
1120 20th St. NW
Washington, DC 20036
202 457-3120
FAX 202 457-3110

RECEIVED

Ms. Magalie Roman Salas NOV 28 1999
t°l!19W.

F
sedcretarylC .. C .. ~,.~

e era ommumcatlOns ommlSSlOn 'nc: SECAErAIIr
445 Twelfth Street, SW, Room TWB-204
Washington, DC 20554

Re: Notice of Written Ex Parte
In the Matter of Applications for Consent to the Transfer of Control
Licenses From ~;~:?nyGroup, Inc. to AT&T Corp.
CS Docket No.~

Dear Ms. Salas:

Please include a copy of the attached in the record of the referenced
proceeding.

Two copies ofthis Notice are being submitted to the Secretary of the FCC in
accordance with Section 1.1206 ofthe Commission's rules.

Sincerely,

~) mGlfl.l1h ([JS)
Joan Marsh

cc: To-Quyen Truong
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Joan Marsh
Director
AT&T Federal Government Affairs

Ms. To-Quyen Truong
Associate Chief
Cable Services Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
445 12th Street, SW
Washington, DC 20554

Suite 1000
1120 20th St. NW
Washington, DC 20036
202 457-3120
FAX 202 457-3110

November 22, 1999

Re: In the Matter of Applications for Transfer of Control to AT&T Corp.
("AT&T") of Licenses and Authorizations Held by MediaOne Group, Inc.
(MediaOne") CS Docket No. 99-251

Dear Ms. Truong:

This letter will serve as AT&T's and MediaOne's initial response to your
November 4, 1999 request for information. As requested in your letter, we are
producing information as it becomes available, so this letter is not meant to be
comprehensive or to respond to each of your requests. This submission will be
supplemented as additional information becomes available.

Question 1: Please list the subject matters relating to AT&T governance
and affairs on which AT&T common stock shareholders vote together
with Liberty tracking stock shareholders and specify what percentage of
the total AT&T voting equity is represented by (a) Liberty Class A stock
and (b) Liberty Class B stock.

Response to Question 1: Liberty tracking stock votes together with AT&T
common stock on all matters presented to AT&T shareholders, except that it has

class voting rights on matters that specifically affect the Liberty tracking stock (e.g.,
amendments to the charter changing the terms of the Liberty tracking stock, or sale
of the Liberty assets). As of 7/31/99, there were approximately 3.2 billion AT&T
common shares outstanding, approximately 1.15 billion shares of Class A Liberty
Tracking Stock and approximately 108 million shares of Class B Liberty Tracking
Stock. Currently, AT&T common stock has one vote per share, Liberty Class A has
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.075 of a vote per share and Liberty Class B has .75 of a vote per share. In the
aggregate, the Liberty tracking stock has about 167 million votes and the AT&T
cornmon has about 3.2 billion votes, and the Liberty tracking stock represents about
5% ofthe total votes (about 2.5% for each class).

Question 2: Please describe the ownership interests and rights Liberty
would have in the merged firm following Motorola's proposed merger
with General Instruments. Please clarify what percentage of Motorola's
common stock Liberty will hold before and after Liberty exercises its
General Instruments warrants.

Response to Question 2: On September 14, 1998, General Instruments
entered into a merger agreement with Motorola Corporation under which the
shareholders of General Instruments will receive shares in Motorola in exchange for
their General Instruments shares. Based on the representations of Motorola in its
November 16, 1999 Amendment No.1 to Form S-4 filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission, Liberty will hold approximately 2.6 percent of outstanding
Motorola cornmon stock prior to the exercise of Liberty's General Instruments
warrants and slightly less than 4 percent of Motorola cornmon stock on a fully
diluted basis if all General Instruments warrants currently held by Liberty are vested
and exercised.

Question 3: Please identify:
(a) Common officers and directors between Liberty and

AT&T.
(b) Directors on Liberty's board of directors that AT&T has

appointed and the number of directors AT&T has the right to appoint to
Liberty's board.

(c) Directors on AT&T's board of directors that Liberty has
appointed and the number of directors Liberty has the right to appoint
to AT&T's board.

Response to Question 3:

(a) AT&T and Liberty share no common officers. John Malone is
the only common director between the two companies.

(b) The Liberty Board is split into three classes equal in number,
currently with three Board members in each class. Class A members are elected
annually and consist of the three AT&T representatives. John C. Petrillo, John D.
Zeg1is, and Daniel E. Somers currently hold those positions. Class B members come
up for re-election in 2006 and Class C members in 2009. These latter two classes
consist entirely of persons appointed by TCI prior to the merger. In theory, AT&T
could elect new directors to these classes at the end of their respective terms, but that
would trigger the transfer of the Liberty assets into an LLC controlled by John
Malone.
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(c) Liberty has not appointed anyone to the AT&T Board and has
no right to do so. In the merger agreement, AT&T agreed to nominate John Malone
for three years and, thereafter (so long as any Liberty tracking shares are
outstanding), to nominate John Malone or another person who, in the judgment of
the AT&T board, would be sensitive to Liberty issues.

Question 5: On AT&T bates-stamped document 00003, produced in this
proceeding, what do the terms "JVM" and "NAC" mean?

Response to Question 5: "NAC" refers to "national access control." This
allows AT&T to communicate with software in the set-top boxes to authorize
activitie. "NM" refer to "java virtual machine," a middleware that allows
applications to be written to JAVA.

Question 7: Please provide all internal and external research in AT&T's
and MediaOne's possession concerning customer preferences for
bundled services, including the Yankee Group survey and MediaOne's
own research cited on page 4 of the McGee affidavit to the Joint Reply
filed on September 17, 1999.

Response to Question 7: The Yankee Group survey and the MediaOne
research requested in this item are being produced under separate cover.

Question 13: Please provide: (a) maps showing current and planned
deployment of circuit-switched and packet-switched telephony services
in AT&T and MediaOne service areas, including information identifying
the income levels of subscribers in areas identified on the maps; (b)
schedules for completion of telephony-related upgraded in AT&T and
MediaOne service areas; and (c) a narrative explanation of the
foregoing, including a discussion of how the merger will affect each
company's plans for deployment and the actual rollout of services.

Response to Question 13: AT&T has provided under separate confidential
seal certain maps depicting AT&T's deployment of telephony services in specific
geographic locations. Moreover, MediaOne has separately made available certain
maps depicting its deployment of telephony services in the Richmond, VA, Los
Angeles, CA and Atlanta, GA markets. Additional information sought by this
question will be provided as it becomes available.

Question 15: Does AT&T now require or plan to require that customers
must purchase one product or service from AT&T in order to obtain
another? If so, please identify the products or services at issue and state
when AT&T plans to offer such combined services.
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Response to Question 15: With respect to cable, data, or
telecommunications services and products offered over cable television facilities,
AT&T does not now require that customers purchase one service or product to obtain
another. Further, AT&T has no present plan to impose such a requirement. For
instance, AT&T currently offers stand-alone local telephone service using cable
facilities. AT&T does intend to offer its customers the option of purchasing bundles
of services. For example, on November 1, 1999, AT&T began offering a year long
10 percent discount to customers in California and Texas who have both AT&T
residential long distance service and AT&T cable services.

Question 16: Please identify any and all interests held by MediaOne
(including TWE, TWE AdvancelNewhouse, and TWI Cable) in:

(a) MDS licensees serving, in whole or in part, any portion of
a cable franchise area in which AT&T or the above named cable
operators are authorized to provide service.

(b) Television broadcast stations whose predicted grade B
contours overlap with any portion of the cable franchise area in which
AT&T or the above named cable operators are authorized to provide
service.

(c) SMATV operators serving any portion of a cable franchise
area in which AT&T or the above named cable operators are authorized
to provide service.

Response to Question 16: MediaOne holds none of the interests referenced
in parts (a), (b) or (c) of this question. Due to its position as a passive investor in
Time Warner Entertainment Company, L.P., MediaOne does not have access to
information that would be necessary to respond to this question regarding the
holdings ofTWE, TWE Advance/Newhouse or TWI Cable.

Question 25: Please provide the following documents requested at our
September 9,1999 meeting with AT&T:

(a) Initial public offering prospectus for Excite@Home.
(b) A list of regional data centers for Excite@Home and a list

of Excite@Home service areas. The list should identify areas served by
AT&T systems.

Response to Question 25: The IPO filing requested in this item is over 700
pages in length. An electronic copy of the IPa prospectus for @Home (as well as all
other documents filed by @Home with the SEC) is available on the Internet for
download and printing at the SEC's Edgar website at the following address:
www.freeedgar.com.FortheCommission·sreference.alist of the documents
available at that address is attached to this letter. The Master Distribution
Agreement attached to the IPO prospectus has been amended since the date of the
IPO and the more recent version of the Master Distribution Agreement has already
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been produced as part of this record. The other information sought by this request
was produced to the Commission on October 8.

Question 26: Please provide a list of regional data centers for
RoadRunner and a list of RoadRunner service areas. The list should
identify areas served by MediaOne systems.

Response to Question 26: The information sought by this request was
produced to the Commission on October 8.

Question 27: The Application request authority to transfer to AT&T
MediaOne's Section 214 authority to operate as an international resale
carrier between the United States and certain foreign points. The
Applicants assert, however, the "MediaOne is not a participant or a
previously precluded competitor or the provision of international
telephone service ...." Please state whether MediaOne is now using or
has ever used its Section 214 authority to provide international resale
service. If the Section 214 authority has never been used, explain how
MediaOne intended to use the resale authority when it applied for it.

Response to Question 27: MediaOne obtained its Section 214 authority so as
to be able to provide international service with its offering of local telephony.
MediaOne is not now using, and has never used, its Section 214 authority to provide
international resale service.

Sincerely,

(~GOJ\I \lleuD~fl (Q::')

Joan Marsh
AT&T Corp.

Susan Eid
MediaOne Group, Inc.

cc: Sunil Daluvoy
Royce Dickens
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